People For The Ethical Treatment of Animals, Inc. v. Dade City&#039;s Wild Things, Inc. et al Doc. 342

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
MIDDLE DISTRICT OF FLORIDA
TAMPA DIVISION

PEOPLE FOR THE ETHICAL
TREATMENT OF ANIMALS, INC.,

Plaintiff,
V. Case No: 8:1€v-2899T-36AAS
DADE CITY'S WILD THINGS, INC.,
STEARNS ZOOLOGICAL RESCUE &
REHAB CENTER, INC. KATHRYN P.
STEARNS and RANDALL E. STEARNS,

Defendants.
/

ORDER

This mattercomes before the Court upon the Report and Recommendation of Magistrate
Judge Amanda Arnold Sansone [Doc. 338¢garding Plaintiff’s Motion forReasonable
Attorneys’ Fees and ExpensdBoc. 314] Plaintiff’'s objectionsto the Report and
RecommendatiofDoc. 337], Defendant’s objections [Doc. 338], and Plaintiff’s response to
Defendant’s objections [Doc. 33®laintiff seekdees and expenses retamount 0$814,232.98
that it purportedly incurreds a result of Defendants’ failuredomply with discovery orders in
this case. [Doc. 314 at p. 1].In her Report andRecommendation, the magistrate judge
recommended that Plaintiffreotion for reaspable attorney’s fees and expensegraatedin-
part and deniedh-partand that Plaintiff should be awarded its reasonable attorney’s fees of
$360,962.42 and expenses of $59,925.75, for a total amount of $420,888.17. [Doc. 336 atp. 12].
Both parties ha# raised various objections to the magistrate jisdggcommendationdJpon
reviewof themagistrate judge’s recommendatiamgl the arguments presented by the parties, and

being otherwise duly advised in the cause, the Courtonvdirrule Plaintiffs objections, sustain

Dockets.Justia.com


https://dockets.justia.com/docket/florida/flmdce/8:2016cv02899/329413/
https://docs.justia.com/cases/federal/district-courts/florida/flmdce/8:2016cv02899/329413/342/
https://dockets.justia.com/

Defendants’ objections as tour specific expenses, and adopt, confirm, and approve the Report
and Recommendation in altherrespects
I. BACKGROUND
The Facts

This action dates tOctober 12, 2016, when Plaintiffrepresented by Marcos E. Hasbum
and Justin R. Cochran of Zuckerman SpaedarthReged that Defendants were engaged in
ongoingviolations of the Endangere&pecies Act, 16 U.S.C. § 3%et. seq[Doc. 1]. Among
other things, the twaount Complaint alleged that Defendants didpudsess a permit from the
Secretary of the Interior to “tak€hdangered tigers under 16 U.S.C. § 1539(a)(1)¢A] 22.
Additionally, the Complaint alleged that Defendants engaged in various harmful aisdiftara
practices such aseparating tiger cubs from their mothers to exploit them in profitabléecpubl
encounterdd. 1 28. Plaintiff sought injunctive relief restraining continued violations of the Act
by Defendants and ordering them to relinquish possession of the tigerspotable sanctuary.
Id. 19108, 111.

As discovery in the case ensued, onJuly 12, 2017, the @ranted Plaintiff’s Motion to
Compel Entry Upon Land anite Inspectiomndorderedhat a site inspection of Defendants’
zoo occur on July 20, 2017Doc. 63 at p. 1]. Two days later, Plaintiff filed an emergency
application for a temporary restraining order and preliminary injuntsipnohibit spoliation and
preserve evidence, representing to the Court that it had “anf@imedbasis to believéhat after
the Court entered its July 12, 2017 Order[Defendantsinade arrangements to transfer its tigers
to a roadside zoo in Wynnewoddklahoma by Sunday, July 16, 201[Doc. 67 at p. 1]. The

Court granted the motion that same day, ordering Defendants to keep itstwetityers on its



property absent further order of the Court. [Doc. 69 at pTHg. Court also set the matter for a
hearing on July 26, 2017 and ordered Defendants to file an expedited refghonse.

OnJuly25, 2017Plaintiff movedfor sanctions and an order to show cause why Defendants
should not be held in contenipdsed on Defendantsiilliful failure to obey this Court’s July 12,
2017 Order . .and Julyl4, 2017 Order. . .and also based dbefendants’badfaith spoliation
of the evidence central to this Endangered Specief Aitizenssuit” [Doc. 76 atp. 1]. Among
other things, Plaintiff indicated that Defendant had refused to grant issatctheipropertyfor
the July 20, 2017 site inspectidd. Atthe hearingthe following dags well as in filingsRPlaintiff
advised the Court th&iefendants héirelocated nineteen of their tigers to a tharty’s facility
in Oklahomaandfurther represented to the Court that the tpiedty in Oklahomaither dd not
want tc—or could not—continue to house these nineteen tigers. [Doc. 81 at p. 4]. By order dated
July 28, 2017, the Court ordered that the site inspection of Defendants’ zoo occur ondaugust
2017. [Doc. 83 at 1].

The litigation stemming fromhe Court's July discovery ordecentinuedover several
months as the Coudescribedn great detail in previous orders. Eventualhg tevidentiary
hearing on the motion for sanctions was held on February 21 and 22 ,a2itl8e magistrate
judgeheardtestimony from witnesses and received evidence related to the discovery vgolation
[Docs. 219, 220 Among other things, the magistrate judge recommended that the Cowihgrant
part Plaintiff’s motiorfor Sanctions and Order to Show Cause Why Defendants Should Not Be
Held in Contemp{Doc. 7 and award Plaintiff its reasonable attorneys’ faad expenses
incurred as a result of tizefendantsfailure to comply with the July Discovery Ordgiem the
time of the initial discovery violation through the filing of the Magf1.8 R&R [Doc. 282 at p.

42].The Court adopted, confirmed, and approved the repontetmimmendatiom all respects



and found thaPlaintiff was" entitledto reasonable attorneys’ fees and expenses incurredssta
of Defendants’ failure to comply with the July discovery ord&f®oc. 304at pp. 2627).
The Motion for Fees
Plaintiff filed its motion for fees on March 10, 2020. [Doc. 314]. There, it empthihat it
had incurredeasonable attorneys’ fees and expenseS8d4 £32.98Id. at p. 1.The breakdown

of this amount was provided as follows:

Firm Fees Expenses Total
ZuckerniaLr})Spaeder $562,748.82 $58,901.88 $621,740.70
PETA Foundation $130,604.94 $19,588.51 $150,193.45
Ryan Whaley
Coldiron Jantzen
Peters & Webber $8587.00 $181.11 $8,768.11
PLIC
Barnes &
Thornburg LLP $27,666.00 $752.76 $28,418.76
Subtotal $729,606.22 $79,514.26 $809,120.48
April 3, 2018 Order
o Fees $5,112.50 $5,122.50
Grand Total $734,718.72 $79,514.26 $814,232.98

Id. at p. 101 The motion was supported by various declarations from the attorneys whadworke
the case including leaatttorney Marcus Hasbun of Zuckerman Spaé&dajntiff's house counsel
Jenni James, Chance L. Pearson of Ryan Whaley Coldiron Jantzen Peters & WeldbetHel L
firm retained as local counsel in Oklahoma, Radll Olszowk&f Barnes & Thornburg LLP-the
firm retained to handle the miscellaneous acitioiiinois. [Docs. 3141, 31411, 31412, 314

13].Each declaration was accompanied by billing records for fees and expenses.

1 The totals represented for the PETA foundation are slightly inco8eeDoc. 314, p. 10. The
correct breakdown is attached as an exhibih&motion.SeeDoc. 3145. Additionally, as the
magistrate judge noted, t88,112.50is already owed Befendants. [Doc. 250].

2 For ease of reference, Zuckerman Spaedar and its attorney will be refeasddotside
counsel.”



In theirresponse to the motioDefendants challenged various elements of the fee demand.
[Doc. 330]. First, they argued that it was improper for Plaintiffs to seakféedouse counsdil.
atp. 2. Second, they argued thatthe hourly rate for outside counsel’s paralegair@asonable.
Id. at p. 34. Third, Defendants argued that Plaintiffses were unreasonable and essieand
specificallynoted that hundreds of billed entries werdactedand the time spent litigating the
matter was “overkill' Id. atp. 47. In fact,Defendantsuggested that the Court applyaaross
the-board reduction of no less than 75% of themed fees and expensés. at p. 7. Lastly,
Defendantargued that the default judgment imposed against them was the most severe sanct
possible and the Court should further reduce or eliminate the fee in lighspashéntry of the
injunction forcedthemto shutter théusinessld. at pp. 79.

The magistrate judge considered the matter and iss&®egort andRecommendation on
May 28, 2020. [Doc. 336]. She recommended that the motion be grianpadt and deniedh-
part and that Plaintiff be aavdedits reasonable attorns\fees 0f$360,962.42and expenses of
$59,925.75foratotalamount d$420,888.171d. atp. 12In doing so, sheeduced the paralegal’s
hourly rate,excluded all fees and costs for house counsel, and applied an-thebsard
reduction of 33% to attorney’s fees to account for redactionsshuhdanexcessive billingld.
at pp. 412.Plaintiff has objected to the magistrate judge’s recommendat&imouse counsel's
fees and expenses be disallowed and that the fee award should be reduced by 33%. [Doc. 337 at
pp. 6-20]. In their objection, Defendants argue ttta Court should redudbe awardby an
additional$21,719.4based on PETA’s failure toistify six specific expenses. [Doc. 338 at pp.
2-3]. In response, Plaintiff argued that Defend#&raid not previously presented those arguments

and the Court should exercise its discretion and decline to consider them3[3oat p. 34].



Regardless, BIntiff argued that the Court should reject Defendants’ arguments as itdwadkedr
sufficient evidence to justify the awaliar each of thesix expensedd. at pp. 414.
1.  LEGAL STANDARD

Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 72(b)(2),in pertinent part, pestlat “a party may serve
and file specific written objections to the proposed findings and recommendati@nsiagfistrate
judge. The district judge “shall makeda novadetermination of those portions of the report or
specified proposed findings or recommendations to which objection is made.” 28. 8.S
636(b)(1)Jeffrey S. v. State Bd. of Educ. of State of &6 F.2d 507,512 (11th Cir. 1990). The
district judge may accept, reject, or modify, in whole or in part, the Report anchResralation.
Fed. R. Civ. P. 72(b)(3). The district judge may also receive further evadenecommit the
matter to the magistrate judge with further instructidas.
[11. DISCUSSION

a. Reasonable Attorney’s Fees

i. Reduction of Bobby Camp’s fees

The magistrate judge determined that Bobby Camp’s hourlghateld be reduced from
$265to $125, whicls the median hourly rate for paralegal¥ampa, Floridathe relevant market
in this case—and areasonabl@ourly rate for Ms. Camp’s servicd®oc.336 at p. 7]. Plaintiff
does not object to ehratereduction. [Doc. 337 at p. 4 at n. 4he Eleventh Circuit Court of
Appeals haslongheld thah®e'going raté in the community is in actuality the most critical factor
in determining a reasonable fé&lartin v. Univ. of S. Alabam#®11 F.2d 604, 610 (11th Cir.

1990) The Courtagrees that the recommended reduction is warranted based on the “going rate

for paralegals in Tampa, FloridBlaintiff has also indicated that it is only seeking recovery for



404 hours and not the 430.3 hours billed by Ms. Cakopordingly,recovery for Ms. Camp’s
services is further reduced to $50,500.

ii. Reduction offees for PETA’sn-housecounsel

The magistrate judggeterminedhat Plaintiff’s inhouse counsel’'s attorney’s faeghe
amounbf $130,6040,are notrecoverable as gtid not sign motions or responses, did not present
evidence or argument at hearings, and did not otherwise formally appear before ttadour
recommended that such fees should not be included in the fee award. [Doc. 336 & jits9].
objection, Plaintiff contends that the recommendation is erroneous becausased solely on
counsel’s failure to formally appear before the Court. [Doc. 387 &t InsteadPlaintiff believes
that a feaward iswarrantecashousecounsel was substantially involved in the actual litigation
of the case, focusing almostexclusively on this case from July 2017 to March-20diB8g which
time house counsel toake lead on research and drafting motions “whenever possibledlsnd
researchednd draftdsubstantive filings as necessddy.at pp. 7-11

The Court agrees with the magistrate judigat house counsel's fees are not recoverable
in this caseThe Eleventh Circuit has previously refused to award fees to house coteseit
determined that it was not necessary to indemnify plaintiff fotithe spent by its house counsel
as a resubf the litigation.Burger King Corp. v. Masqrv10 F.2d 1480, 1499 (11th Cir. 19.88)
doing so, the appellate court reasoned, among other tkthagglaintiff “did not have to pay out
additional money for the services of its house counsel, so it calaiat reimbursementfor this
pro+ata share of its fixed corporate expehse. There is no evidence before the Court that

Plaintiff had to pay out additional amounts for house counsel's worki®oake Additionally,

3 This reflects a reduction of $3,287.50 to the award of $53,787.50 recommended in thte Repor
and Recommendation.



having retained outside counsel, itis not apparent to the Court why house counsel wadyso heavi
involved in the litigatior—even expending more hours of work on certain projectsalugside
counsek

iii. Thirty-Three Percent Reduction

The Eleventh Circuit has long held that when a district court finds the number of hours
claimed for attorney fees is unreasonably high, it magduce the requested hours with an aeross
the-board cutBivins v. Wrap It Up, In¢.548 F.3d 1348, 1350 (11th Cir. 2008). In applying an
across the boardig, “itis sufficient for the court to provide a concise but clear explanation of its
reasons for the reductidnLoranger v. Stierheim10 F.3d 776, 783 (11th Cir. 1994)he
magistrate judge recommended an across the board reduction of 33% baserkdiattiee billing
records and the otherwise excessive and redundant billing.” [Doc. 336 at p. 11]agstrate
judge explained thatPETA’s extensive billing records cont@a] hundreds of redacted time
entries” many of which did not meaning fully degme how the time was spead precluddthe
Court from determining whether the time spent on the task was reasoidde p. 10.The
magistrate judge also determined that many of the fees were “excessive, radandan
unnecessaryld. atp. 11.

Plaintiff objecsto this recommendatigreontending that a 33% reduction is substantial
and serves as a windfall for Defendants, and preganbus arguments as to why the reduction
is not warranted or proper. [Doc. 337 atp. 14]. Asto the redacktaistiff argues that redactions

were made for privileged matters and that because there was only one matter duigyy the

4 For examplehouse counsel billed 89 hours workimgthe Emergency Motion for Preservation
Order and Order to Show Cause why Joseph Maldondeffrey Lowe, and the Greater
Wynnewood Exotic Animal Park Should not be held in Contempt [Do¢M5ICochran billed
36.4 hoursandMr. Hasbun billed 33.9 hours. [Doc. 314 atp. 7, Doc. 313 at pp. 68, 1516].

8



relevant time period, sufficient context remained in the unredacted portionmtmdtate that
PETA’s counsel was not workingn a separatmatter Id. Plaintiff also argues that the total
number of hoursis reasonable given the amount of work that was required to undendiabDe
schemethat it exercised billing judgment through various measares that the billing entrse
did not leave unexplained large chunks of tirfte.at pp. 1517. Furthermore, to the extent
reduction is warranted, Plaintiff believes the magistrate judge’sr&@84ction is not supported
and the Court should chooséaa lower rateld. at pp. 15, 18.

Acrossthe-board reductiogphave been consistently approved by the Eleventh Cii@uit
a number of reasonSeeEldredge v. EDCare Mgmt., IN@66 F. App'x 901, 911 (11th Cir. 2019)
(affirming district courts 25%acrossthe-boardreduction to théeescharged based on its
conclusion that about orguarter of théime entries werexcessivaiven the “straightorward
tasks” involved; Hamilton v. Sheridan Healthcorp, In@00 F. App'x 883, 887 (11th Cir. 2017)
(affirmingacrosgheboard40% reductiorio account for excessivedaction, block billing, and
the clerical nature of certain worlDial HD, Inc. v. ClearOne Commc'ns36 F. App'x 927, 931
(11th Cir. 2013)(finding that the district courteasonably applied a 25% acrdks
boardreductionto thefeescharged by one law firm based on its conclusion that the firm used
block billing, making it difficult to ascertain how much time was spent on eak®) tas

The magistrate judge correctly noted that the invoices were heavily redactesafpte,
on the invoice dated August 2017, Mr. Hasbun billed 101.8 hbuwsigh July 31, 2017Doc.
314-2 atp. 2]. Thelescriptiongor 66.8 hour®f work areunredactednd the descriptions for the
remaining hours are either partially or completely unredabtedCochran billed 129.30 hours
during the same period, only 49.2 of which are unredabtéd are partially redacted and the

remaining hours are completely retit Ms. Camp billedb1.40 hours for this period arite



Court is privy to the complete descriptitor only 29.9 hours of the work she performé&lde
following month, Mr. Hasbun billed a total of 83.3 hours amunredacted description was
provided foronly 44.bfthese hours-justover a half. Mr. Cochran billed 117.8 hodusingthat
periodand the unredacted entries accounted for only 74.6 of these MsuiGamp billed 51.9
hours for the period and the unredacted time entries totaled 33.3 hours.

The magistrate judge is also correct that there was excessive and reduridgnEbil
example, on July 14, 2017, Plaintiffs filed an emergency application for temporaaymeg
orderand preliminary injunctionand other relief regarding the preservation of exifil2oc. 67].
Based on theinredactedbilling records provided to the CoulNlr. Cochran spentat least 17.9
hours working on the application alat. Hasbun spent 9.1 hours for a total of 27 heuoser a
two day periog—on the application whichltimately amounted to sixteen pages supported by an
eightpage declaratiofrom Mr. Hasbun, which was accompanied by various exhibits. [Doc. 67].
Mr. Cochran spent 6.7 hours drafting the application the day before it was filedpdr$
reviewing casedw addressing spoliation and preservation, and .5 hour reviewing and analyzing
the local rules and case law addressing applications for injunctive [Ple. 3142 at p. 11].
That same dawir. Hasburspent.4 houreviewing the rules for temporary tesning ordeand
3.7 hours preparing his affidavit in support of the motidnat p. 5. The following dayyir.
Cochran spent an additional 6.1 hours preparing the application and reviewing casetheawv
issueld. at p. 11. It appears that Mr. Hasbun then spent 5 hours reviewing, revising, editing, a
finalizing the applicatiorand his supporting declaration, after which Mr. Cochran spent an
additional 3 hours reviewing and revising the application following the editebgdghal teanid.

at pp. 5, 11.

10



The billing entries related to theventy-five-pageEmergency Motion for Preservation
Order and Order to Show Cause why Joseph Maldonado, Jeffrey Lowe, and the Greater
Wynnewood Exotic Animal Park Should not be held in Contdpt. 95]further illustrates the
excessiveamount of timeexpended by counsel on this motiandthe redundanbr repetitive
nature of some of the tasks titatunseperformedMr. Cochran billed 36.4 hours, Mr. Hasbun
billed 33.9 hours, and Ms. Camp billed 2fo7a total of 9.7hours?[Doc. 3143 at pp. 68, 15
16, 18-19]. The specific billing entries reflectthatan inordinate amtmf time was spentworking
on certain tasks and the attorneys apparently spent a lot ofjtimg over the same tasks with
respect to the preparation of the motitmppears thatousecounseprepared amitial draft of
the motion® Mr. Hasbunthenspen 5.6 hours revising and editing the introduction and legal
analysis section of the motion on April 22, 2018 hous of further drafting of the legal analysis
section on August 23.4 hours of further revisingand draftingon Aug#42.5 hours reviewing,
revising, and editing on April 22 hours reviewing, revising, and editing on August&v 4.6
hours reviewing, revising, and editing this motion on August{R8c. 3143 at pp 6-8]. Mr.
Cochran also spent time reviewing and revising the motion including 3.5 hours on Ay@.&t 23
hours on August 22.5 hours on August 2and several more hours that are reflected in entries

that combine tasksld. at pp. 1516.Ms. Camp spent @aombined 20.7 houisn various tasks

5 House counsel spe@9 hoursvorking onthe motion. [Doc. 31411 at p. 7]But again, this
time is not compensable for the reasons explained above.

6 Housecounsel spent 8 hours outlining the motion, 13.5 hours drafting the statement of facts,
and24 hours drafting the contempt portioiithe motion[Doc. 31411 at p. 7]She then spent
12 housincorporating edits and an additional 48 hours reviewing and revising the nidtion.

7 Specifically, Mr. Cochran spent 1.3 hours reviewing the motion and researchingwase |
August 16, 3.3 hours reviewing and revising the motion and analyzing case law on August 22,
hours reviewing and revising the motion and analyzing case law on August 25, dmli5
reviewing, revising, and finalizing the moti@md revising declaration regarditfge sameon

11



including reviewing the motioytite checkingand preparing exhibit&d. at pp. 1819. Because of
the duplicative efforts addressing certain tasks and the inordinate amountaitéinting to these
tasks, a reduction of fees is appropriate

Additionally, asthe magistrate judge correctly pointed out, counsel spent and billed for
countless hours meetingand conferring with one anotherto discuss theEuwtiemidence before
the Court amply supports this determination. For example, on Septe®)2€&x17, Mr. Hasbun
and Mr. Cochran both billed .9 hour fmeeting with each othér strategize-the subject of which
has been redactejDoc. 31-4 at pp. 6, 12]. On September 13.1Z0both Mr. Hasbun and Mr.
Cochran billed .9 hour fa conferencavith outside counsel and two other participants about
redacted subject mattdd. Mr. Cochran also billed an additional .2 hour that day for another
conference call with Mr. Hasbun andatimer participantd. On September 12017,Mr. Hasbun
and M. Cochran eachilled a total of 3.1 hours for three conference calls and two meetings with
various participants about redacted subject mattkrat pp. 7, 13. Ms. Camp also billed for the
time she spent on one of the conference tadisdayId. at p. 18.Another round of conference
callsand meetingnsued the following day September 15, 2017, involving essentially the same
participants as the day befold.at pp. 7, 13. Again, Mr. Hasln, Mr. Cochranand Ms. Camp
all billed for the times thegpent conferencingn the respective issuelsl. at 7, 13, 18. These
examples are only a few of thatdes recorded for time spent conferencing and conferring on
various issues-the subject of wlihwas redacted by Plaintiffs in mostif not all entaesl support

that a reduction is warranted in this case

August 28 Because the entries combine at least two tasks, the Court is unabéeifacaly
indicate how muclimewas spent on drafting the motion.

12



Therefore, the Court finds that an across the board reduction of f88%w$warranted
considering the heavy redaction of billing recordsvyided by Plaintiff, the excessive time spent
oncertaintasks by counsghnd the frequency with whiatounsel duplicated certain tasks in this
case.The recommendation of the magistrate judge as to the award of attofeeysvill be
adopted by the Court and a deductioi$8f287.50will be applied to theparalegal fees based on
Plaintiff’s indication that it is seeking fees for a lesser number of hoursitbamtount reflected
in its motion for fees and costs and the magistrate judge’s calculRtaintiff shall recover
attorneysfees in the amount &358,759.%.

b. Reasonabld&xpenses

“[T]he district court may tax as costs all reasonable expenses incurred dercaurse of
litigation, with the exception of routine office overheadaner v. Linkan LLC602 F. App'x 489,
494 (11th Cir. 2015). The mafyate judge recommended that Plaintiff should be awarded its
expenses in the amounit$59,925.75, as Defendamlid not object and Plainti#stablishedhat
the costs werreasonable. [Doc. 336 at p. 12]. The magistrate judge, however, recommended that
the Court disallow expenses incurred by house couridel Plaintiff objected to tts
recommendation, contending that the magistrate judge erroneously determiriee éx@penses
were incurred by house counsel in her purported capacity as a client liaison. [Doc. 3BZ]at p.
Plaintiff further argued that the expenses were incurred by others and thatetlpgenses were
incurred in pursuit of discovery related to Defendants’ disposal of the tigePefendand also
filed an objection, positing thite Court should reduce any fee award by an additg#13719.41
based orPlaintiff's failure to justifyspecificexpensegDoc. 338 at pp.-3]. In responsePlaintiff
contends that the Court should not consider these arguments as they were not piedented

magistrate judge. [Do&39 at p. 13]. Regardless, Plaintiff contends that house counsel’s billing

13



records provided sufficient information to support its entittement to its litigatkpensesld. at
pp. 45. Plaintiff further explained why ghould recover for eadpecific expense identified by
Defendars, pointing out that the expenses would not have beauriad except for Defendants’
brazen misconduct and that the expenses were reasddabtgp. 514.

Plaintiff is correct thathe Caurt is entirely free to disregard Defendants’ argument as to
specificexpensethat were not previously challengeddefendantsresponse to the motion for
fees“[A] districtcourthas discretion to decline to consider a party's argument when timadrarg
was not first presented to the magistrate judgdlliams v. McNeil 557 F.3d 1287, 1292 (11th
Cir. 2009) HowevertheCourt‘shallmake ale novaletermination of those portions of the report
or specified proposed findings or recommendations to whligaction is made.” 28 U.S.C. §
636(b)(1) Having considerethe particular expensésentified by Defendants, thevidence
before the Courandthe argumemstpresentetby the parties, the Court finds that Plaintiff has not
met its burdemf showing thaall of the amounts wemeasonable.

The Eleventh Circuit has long stated thdiHe fee applicant bears the burden of
establishing entittemeritNorman v. Hous. Auth. of City of Montgomed86 F.2d 1292, 1303
(11th Cir. 1988)addressing entitlement to feels) determining whether expenses are reasonable,
this Court hagonsidered various factors, depergbn the nature of the expense at issue. For
instancejn S.E.C. v. KirklangNo. 606CV1830RL28KRS, 2008 WL 3981434, 8t 5 (M.D.

Fla. Aug. 21, 2008)he Court identified theeasonable market ratesits assessment on awarding
investigative fees and the reasonable commercial rates for copying. In adgleesigilar issue

in Bby Sols., Inc. v. Livingstopdo. 3:15CV-1001-J-32JRK, 2016 WL 7666150, at*1 (M.D. Fla.

14



Apr. 5, 2016), this Court reasoned that “eveinviestigatoicost$ may be appropriate under the
statute, Plaintiff fafed]to provide any basis for the court to determine that the specific requested
amountis appropriate and reasonable.” The Court further explained that “[s]juch a bdsis mig
include information about the time expended, the rate, and the qualificationsrofekggator,

as well as information about comparable rates for the locale atyptef work’ 1d.

Plaintiff has sought litigation expenses for the services provided bgsJBratte, Elite
Protection Services, Bolter & Carr Investigations, Jdames Orr Investigations, LLC, Green’s
Veterinary Clinic, and Trial Exhibits, Inc. Whileé¢ Court can glean information regarding the
gualification of some of these service providers from the declarations files iceise® Plaintiff

has not met its burden of showing that the amounts incdioedll of theseexpenses are

8 The Court has previously explained thatri[the legal contextcosts are not synonymous with
‘expenses’ United States v. Sleep Med. Cio. 3:12CV-1080J-39PDB, 2016 WL 11567785,
at*1n.2(M.D. Fla. Aug. 23, 2016)eport and recommendation adopted sub nOmted States

ex rel. Nichols v. Sleep Med. GtN0.3:12-CV-1080-J-39PDB, 2016 WL 11567770 (M.D. Fla.
Dec. 6, 2016)“Costs are listed 88 U.S.C. § 192@nd coverrelatively minor, incidental
expenses$,while expenses aréborne by litigants for attorneys, experts, consultants, and
investigators.” Id. (quotingTaniguchiv. Kan Pac. Saipan, L1d.32 S. Ct. 1997, 2006 (20)2)

9 For example, the declaration of Jay Prattehich the Court assumes to be James Pradtates
in relevant part:

| am an animal training, behavior and welfare consultant for the
Association of Zoos and Aquariums (AZA), U.S. Department of
Agriculture (USDA), andslobal Federation of Animal Sanctuaries
(GFAS), among others. | received a BacheloBoEnce degree in
zoology and behavioral psychology from the University of Alberta,
and a Masters of Interdisciplinary Studies in zoo and aquarium
leadership from Georg®ason University. | have 25 years of
experience training big cats (including tigers) amdnerous other

wild animal species. This includes behavioral assessment, animal
husbandry, public demonstrations and advanced medical care.

[Doc. 9511 1 1]. Likewise, James Orr indicated in his declaration that before stastimgihe
“was a Special Agent with the Federal Bureau of Investigations for 27 years.”"Jba 1 3].

15



reasonablé?For instance, the expense records provided to the Court reflect three diffdasn
or chargesor the services of both Mr. Pratte and Mr. Qilne rates or charges for Mr. Pratte’s
services ar83,757.34$582.40and$3,248.17[Docs. 3144 at 243148 at 193142 at 23. Mr.
Orr’s services are billed at ratefor indicatecharge®f $1,230.91$235.4Q and$753.28 [Doc.
314-4 atpp. 21, 24; 315 at p. 35]. Hence, itis not clear wiaturly or per projeatate is charged
for thar services anddw thar ratescompare with thatharged by others in their fie&thdin the
relevant market. Likewiséhe Court does not have sufficient information to find that the $2,200
charged byElite Protection Servicas a reasonable amount for the protectiowises it offered

to Plaintiff’'s attorneys and experts who were involved in removal of thestidde Cour
acknowledges thirazardousature of the service providdoutthere is no information as to the
rates customarily charged by other security fifimssimilar services in the relevantarket
Additionally, the Court is not able to say how many security persorerelom site with the crew

or how long they remained theMYithout any such information, the Courtis unable to find that
the amount chargd is reasonablelLastly, Plaintiff incurred the expense of $6,037.50 for
technology support from Trial Exhibits, InAs with the other costs at issueettl is no indication

as to whether the fees charged by Trial Exhibits comport with that off tetttenology support

providers in the Tampa Bay ar@de Court will therefore deny the recovery for these expenses.

10 Considemgits own knowledge anexperience&oncerningeasonable expenses, the Courtfinds
that the cost of process service provided in this cadgolltgr & Carr Investigations, Inavas
reasonable and the amountincurred to secul@dhédicate d Veterinary Inspectionfror@reen’s
Veterinary Clinicwas also reasonableeeBrungardtv. Comm'r of Soc. Se234 F. App'x 889,
891 (11th Cir. 2007)(reasoning that a courimay consider its own knowledge
andexperienceoncerningeasonabland propefeesand may form an independent judgment
either with or without the aid of witnesses as to va{gaotingNorman v. Housing Auth. of City
of Montgomery836 F.2d 1292, 1303 (11th Cir.1988)

16



Having deducted these expenses, the award for expenses incurred by outside counsel shall b
reduced fron$59,925.750 $40,358.34

Plaintiff objected to the recommendation that the Court deny expenses incurreddoy hous
counselcontending that the magistrate judge incorrectly assumed that the expereseswurezd
solely in louse counsel’sapacity as a client liaisofiDoc. 337 at pp. 111.3]. As indicated in our
discussion on recovery of fees, itis not apparent why house counsel was so heavily involved in
the litigationafter Plaintiff had retained outside counsel, andgaimereason warrants denial of
some of the expenses incurred by house counsel. Plaintiff has sought recovery for tkesexpen
incurred by outside counsel to research the issues in thisH@sge counsdias alsoincurred
research expenses, but it is not apparent that this research was necessdeyicgroutsle
counsel's handling of the matter and gignificant amoundf time that outside counsel dedicated
to researchPlaintiff alsoasksthe Court to award research experisegutside counsel

TheCourt is also unable to determine whether house coursalts for printing services
forits Oklahoma inspection prep and thadentiary hearing exhibits was necesshligtably, the
documentary evidence for expenses incurred by house counsel does not reflect costsnincurred i
November 2017 in the amount of $6Qfor Oklahoma inspection preplowever, the evidence
before the Court is th&laintiff retained local counsel in Oklahoma to handle the litigation there
and outside counsel in Florida also travelled to Oklahoma in November 2017. [DegaBpg.
6-7]. Again, this raises the issue of whether house counsel was attendintidos riieat outside
counsel was also attending to and thus whether the expenses that house counsel ineurred wer
necessary. The Court finds that the same circumstances exist as to the codehtiagyihearing
exhibits incurred in February 2018. [Doc-B& at p. 18]The record before the Court reflects that

outsidecounsel prepardiundreds of pages of photocopies in the days leading up to the hearing

17



held February 21, 2lBand February 22018. [Doc. 3419 at pp. 122]. The Courtis unable to
determine whetherthe same documents were being reproducéd)sthaplicative of each other.
Hence, the Court cannot find that these printing costs incurred by house counsedeessary.
The Court will also disallow the various travel relageghenses incurred by house counsel
in this case as either unnecessary or unreasonable. For instance, houseseekssglenses in
the amount of $¥45.77associated with travelling toehdepositions in Oklahoma in September
2017 [Doc. 31414 at p. 3]. Those depositions were taken by outside counsel from Florida. [Doc.
3144 at p. 9]In fact, house counsel sought the expenses incurred by both Mr. Hasbun and Mr.
Cochrarfor their trip toOklahomald. at pp. 2223. As such Plaintiff has not demonstrated that
this expense was necessa@ge, e.gAm. Civil Liberties Union of Georgia v. Barnd<$8 F.3d
423, 43839 (11th Cir. 1999freasoning thatravelexpensescurred by two New YorlACLU
attorney werenot recoverable unde42 U.S.C§ 1988becauseheir presence at the status
conference and Internéémonstration was unneces9abyckwood v. CIS Servs., LLNo. 3:16
CV-965J-39PDB, 2019 WL 2226126, at *23 (M.D. Fla. May 3, 209 court may
cuttravelexpensef outsidemarket counsel washnecessargnd the plaintiff would not have
incurred travel and meal expenses had the plaintiff hired local co)r(s¢ing Mock v. Bell
Helicopter Textron, In¢.456 F. App'x799, 803 (11th Cir. 2012)report and recommendation
adoptedNo. 3:16CV-965J-39PDB, 2019 WL 3383628 (M.D. Fla. June 13, 20B3rlow v.
Sun Life & Health Ins. CoNo. 3:09CV-1063J-32JBT, 2011 WL 3475298, at*2 (M.D. Fla. Aug.
9,2011)denyingtravel expenses onthe basis‘titatas unnecessaryto have outof town counsel
undertake the same work that capable local counsel could pé&yfaikewise, house counsel
sought expenses incurred in visiting the Endangered Species Animal RescueranEtaada

in September 2017[Doc. 31414 at p. 3]. Mr. Cochran was also in attendance for the visit and

18



billed for his travel timell [Doc. 3144 at p. 15]. Several of the expense entries for that period
have been redacted, which preclsitfee Court frondetermining whether outside counsel claimed
its expenses associated with this tigh. at pp. 2324. House counsel visited Florida again in
October 2017, this time for a visit to Hernando Primate. [Doc13114t p. 3]. Again, Mr. Hasbun
accompanied heras his time entries refleetand he claimed as an expense his mileage for the
trip. [Doc. 3145 at p. 18, 36]. Plaintiff has not satisfied the Court that house counsel'sgerasen
this visit was necessary and that her expenses were necessarily inSegrexdg.,Am. Civil
Liberties Union of Georgial68 F.3cht438-39, Lockwood2019 WL 2226126, at *23Barlow,
2011 WL 3475298, at*2

Plaintiff hassoughtexpenses incurred by its @hoyeesfor travel totwo inspectiongn
pursuit of evidence in this cag®oc.314-14 at pp. 23,Doc. 31411 1 9. Expenses in the amount
of $4,946.50 were incurred for the firstinspection in Florida and a total of $5,322si8auaed
for the second inspection in Oklahoma. [Doc. 384at pp. 23]. While Plaintiff ha provided a
breakdownof these expensesairfare, hotels, car rental, meals, and other trav#igre is no
indication as to how many employees attended the inspections and how many days the travels
lasted, which precludghe Court from making a reasoned assemt as tovhether the amounts
arereasonable, and if not, what a reasonable amount wouldenee, these expenses are due to
be deniedAs the Court has previously statedyitl not blindly award expenseBemsheck v.
Ginn Dev. Co., LLCNo. 309CV00335J25TEM, 2013 WL 12177830, at *1 (M.D. Fla. Nov. 26,
2013)(reasoning thatthe affidavits do not include vital informatiovecessaryor theCourtto

award the requested expense reimburserfents

11 A completely redacted time entry attributed to Mr. Hasbun on the day of the visugesdhe
Court from determining whether he was also in attendance. [Doet aig. 9].

19



Lastly, the expenses incurrbg house counseét attendinghe November 2017 hearing
on the motion to compel a site inspection in Oklahoma and the Februarg\d0&8tiary hearing
on the motion for sanctions before this Calotnot appear to have been neces$Boc. 31414
atp. 3]. Time and expense entriefectthat Mr. Hasbun travelled to Oklahoma City on November
8, 2017, to attend the hearing on the motion to corfipet. 3166 at pp. 6, 19]. Local counsel in
Oklahoma also attendedtthearing. [Doc. 3142 at pp. 1516]. There is no evidence befdne t
Courtthat house counsel’'s presencewas requiredtaring, such thathertravel expenses were
necessarily incurreé? See, e.g.Am. Civil Liberties Union of Georgjdl68 F.3d at 4389,
Lockwood 2019 WL 2226126, at *2Barlow, 2011 WL 347529&t *2. The same holds true for
the twoday evidentiary hearing irebruary 2018The witnesses were examined and the
arguments for Plaintiff were presented by Mr. Hasbun. [Doc-384dt. 8]. Mr. Cochran appeared
alongside himld. at p. 12. There is no record evidence suggesting that house ¢®pressdnce
was necessary, which waljustify an award of her travel expensese, e.gAm. Civil Liberties
Union of Georgial68 F.3d at 4389,Lockwood2019 WL 2226126, at *28Barlow, 2011 WL
3475298, at *2Hence, the Court agrees with the recommendation of the magistrate iatige t
these expenses too, should not be awarteerefore Plaintiff’'s recovery for expenses shall be

reduced t&$40,358.34

12Moreover, $1,247.70 would appear excessive for a roundtrip flight from Caditor@klahoma,
which would present an additional basiswaimich the Court could deny the expenSeeeg.g,
DPR Constr., Inc. v. Rees Assocs., IlNn. 8:03CV-2050T-30EAJ, 2007 WL 9723391, at*2
(M.D. Fla. Mar. 16, 2007("In light of the fact Southwest Airlines provsi@rline services from
Oklahoma City to Tampa on a daily basis at the rate of $372.60 round trip, this Cbudtwil
award costs for a flight four times that amount. Defendant is entitted
recovereasonabléravelexpenses; a fourteen hundred dollaliree flight does not meet that
standard).

20



It is thereforeORDERED AND ADJUDGED:

1. Plaintiff's Objections to the Report and RecommendatiDoc[ 337] are
OVERRULED.

2. Defendant’ Objections to theReport andRecommendatiofiDoc. 338] are
SUSTAINED.

3. Exceptfor Defendant®bjections as to four specific expensdsch are discussed
fully in this Order the Court willadopt, confirm, and approve thidagistrate
Judge’'sReport andRecommendatiofDoc. 334 in all respects.

4. Plaintiff’s Motion for Reasonable Attorneys’ Fees and Expenses [Doc. 314] is
GRANTED-in-part andDENIED-in-part.

5. Plaintiff, People for the Ethical Treatment of Animals, Inshall recover
attorneys’ fees in thamount of$358,759.7. and expenses in the amount of
$40,358.34 for a total of $39,11810, againstDefendantdDade City’'s Wild
Things, Inc., Stearns Zoological Rescue & Rehab Center, Inc., d/b/aditgte
Wild Things, Kathryn Stearns, and Randy Stegjaiatly and severally.

6. The Clerk is directed to enter a Judgment as to Fees and Expenses iof favor
Plaintiff People for the Ethical Treatment of Animaisc.and against Defendants
Dade City’s Wild Things, Inc., Stearns Zoological Rescue & Rehale€édnt.,
d/b/a Dade City’s Wild Things, Kathryn Stearns, and Randy Stearns, joiwnitly an
severally

DONE AND ORDERED in Tampa, Florida oNovembe4, 2020.
’f Ao Talidanda }“ NOA YT

Charlenes Edwards Honeywell
United States District Judge

21



Copies to:
Counsel of Record and Unrepresented Parties, if any

22



